Fee on the difference in accordance with allowable Contractor Fee under the Construction Contract.

1.5 Construction/GMP Contingency.  

1.5.1 Construction Contingency Amount.  The GMP includes a construction contingency in 
an amount equal to a lump sum of NINE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-TWO DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($905,672.00) (“GMP Contingency”) for the 
entire scope of the GMP Work 

1.5.2 Contingency Accounting.  The GMP Proposal is not a line item GMP.  During the course 
of the Work, some GMP line items may exceed the estimated amounts and others may under run 
the estimated amounts shown in the GMP Proposal without impacting the overall GMP.

[...]

whenever the City and the Contractor reasonably agree that the Project risk is substantially 
decreased and such agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld.  

1.5.4 Owner’s Contingency Amount. The Maximum Construction Contract Amount 
(as hereinafter defined) includes an owner’s contingency in the amount of ONE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($1,400,000.00) (“Owner’s Contingency”).  The Owners Contingency is outside of the 
GMP. Any adjustments to, or applications of, the Owner’s Contingency shall be made by 
written approval by the Project Manager. The Owner’s Contingency will be adjusted at the 
Owner’s sole discretion.

[...]

8D8ACE8B-22E9-4C43-80C9-C09272D1E6F3

FCI Constructors, Inc.
DOTI-202473833-00 16

8.2.10 Costs of retesting non-conforming Work.

8.3 Contractor’s Fee.  The “Contractor’s Fee” to be paid to the Contractor and included in the GMP 
shall be a lump sum of FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
TWENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($583,527.00), payable in progress installments 
pursuant to a mutually agreeable schedule of progress installments.

8.4 Guaranteed Maximum Price.  

8.4.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price.  The City agrees to pay the Contractor, and the Contractor 
agrees to accept, the not to exceed sum of NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY- 
EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($19,558,364.00) (the “GMP” or “Guaranteed Maximum Price”), for which the Contractor will 
perform all Work necessary to complete the Project. The GMP is subject to the qualifications, 
clarifications, assumptions, exclusions and allowances set forth in the GMP Proposal  accepted by

[...]

to the Project requested by the City. 

8.6 Maximum Construction Contract Amount and Funding.  In accordance with the terms of this 
Construction Contract, the maximum Construction Contract amount to be paid by the City to the Contractor 
under this Agreement shall not exceed TWENTY MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT 
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($20,958,364.00) (the 
“Maximum Construction Contract Amount”).  The Contractor guarantees and warrants that the Project will 
be completed by its performance hereunder for the GMP amount.  The Maximum Construction Contract 
Amount is equal to the sum of the GMP plus the Owner’s Contingency.

[...]

Notwithstanding any other term, provision, or condition herein, all payment 
obligations under this Construction Contract shall be limited to the funds appropriated or otherwise made 
available by the Denver City Council and paid into the Treasury of the City.  As of the date of this 
Construction Contract, Eight Million Six Hundred Thousand and No Cents ($8,600,000.00) have been 
appropriated for this Construction Contract.  The Project Manager will advise the Contractor in writing of 
the total amount of appropriated and encumbered funds that are or remain available for payment to the 
Contractor.  The issuance of any form of order or directive by the City which would cause the aggregate

[...]

estimated quantity, and where this difference changes the total original Contract
value by more than five percent (5%), an equitable adjustment in the Contract
Amount may be made by Change Order. The equitable adjustment shall be based
upon any increase or decrease in cost due solely to the variation above one hundred
twenty-five percent (125%) or below seventy-five percent (75%) of the estimated
quantity. If the quantity variation is such as to cause an increase in the time
necessary for completing the Work, the Contractor may request, in writing, an
extension of time in accordance with GC 1105.